
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 

 
 

  Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

24 September 2021 
 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Wednesday 6 
October 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bower (Chair), Hughes (Vice-Chair), Chapman, Charles, 

Coster, Elkins, Goodheart, Jones, Lury, Thurston and Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage the 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet at this address: Arun District Council 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered to take part in Public Question Time, 
they will be invited to submit the question in advance of the meeting to be read out 
by an Officer. In response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very 
limited public access to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket 
only, bookable when submitting questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an 
allocated seat in the public gallery on a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket 
will be available per person. 
 

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 
 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 
safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
 

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meet
[...]
al, in October 2020, to allocate 
£30,000 to investigate the introduction of a Coastal Change 
Management Area (CCMA), the report contains a draft 
consultants’ brief for endorsement by the Committee. The 
intention is to examine the stages needed to be followed and 
potential implications when considering the introduction of a 
CCMA. The report will also seek endorsement of how 
Planning Applications for development in coastal flood and 
erosion risk areas should be addressed ahead of the formal 
consideration of introducing a CCMA. 
[20 minutes] 
 

 

9. INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 
(as amended) include a requirement for all planning obligation 
collecting authorities to prepare an annual Infrastructure 
Funding Statement (IFS) to be published on the Council’s 
website at the end of the calendar year; reporting planning 
obligation income and expenditure from the previous financial 
year. This report summarises the factual update to the Arun 
District Council IFS which is available as Background Paper 
1. [20 minutes] 
 

 

10. ARUN LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 29 - 40) 

 This report updates members on the issues affecting the 
progress of the Local Plan update and progressing a Vision 
and Objectives while anticipating significant Government 
planning and regulatory reforms. There are consequently, a 
number of options members may wish to consider on the 
approach to take for the Local Plan update and supporting 
evidence work, in view of the pending national planning 
reforms and also emergent critical issues arising under the 
‘Duty To Cooperate’ affecting plan making and particularly 
delivery of development to the West of Arun in the A27 
corridor. 
[30 minutes] 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

11. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES ENGAGEMENT 
FEEDBACK  

(Pages 41 - 46) 

 Following the meeting in June, the Planning Policy Committee 
agreed early engagement work could commence on the draft 
[...]
col 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
109 

 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

20 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bower (Chair), Hughes (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 

Charles, Coster, Elkins, Jones, Lury, Thurston and Yeates 
 

 
 
147. WELCOME  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Committee, the 
Public and Press, other Members and Officers participating in the evening’s second 
meeting of the Planning Policy Committee under the newly adopted Committee 
structure and the first in person since the easing of restrictions. 
 
148. APOLOGIES  
 

An Apology for Absence had been received from Councillor Goodheart. 
 
149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Charles declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 [A259 Corridor 
Improvements Consultation] as a Member of West Sussex County Council. 

 
Councillor Elkins declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Items 6 [A259 Corridor 

Improvements Consultation] and 7 [Arun Infrastructure Investment Plan - Timetable 
Amendment] as a Member of West Sussex County Council. 
 
150. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 June 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. 
 
151. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
152. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
110 

 
Planning Policy Committee - 20.07.21 
 
 

153. A259 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION  
 
 [Councillors Charles and Elkins re-declared their Personal 
[...]
needed to be followed and potential implications when considering the 
introduction of a CCMA. The report will also seek endorsement of how Planning 
Applications for development in coastal flood and erosion risk areas should be addressed 
ahead of the formal consideration of introducing a CCMA. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Planning Policy Committee agree:  

1. The outline brief for the Coastal Change Management Area (CCMA) study (as set 
out in 1.14 to 18 as appropriate). 

2. The timing of the study be scheduled for a start of procurement beginning  October 
2021, in order to accommodate the outcome of the Southern Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee’s decision on whether to provide extra funding and 
consequently, the final scope of the study. 

3. The Engineering Services Manager in consultation with the Planning Policy 
Committee Chair and Group Head of Planning, be delegated authority to proceed 
with the necessary administrative procedures and procurement processes based 
upon Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee’s funding decision. 

4. The guidance as set out in the report under ‘Interim Approach’ be used to assess 
the development merits of all Planning Applications coming forward on the Pagham 
Beach Estate, with reference to the plan at Appendix 1  (as a material consideration) 
until such time as the Planning Policy Committee decides whether to introduce a 
CCMA. 

5. Authorise the draw-down of any further Local Levy monies granted by the Southern 
Regional Flood and Coastal Committee for the CCMA work. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

1. BACKGROUND: 

1.1. A Cabinet report in November 2020 set out the situation at Pagham Beach, where 
the coastline and the coastal processes are dynamic, and that the interventions 
required to reduce the risk to residents and property are not predictable and are 
not seen as sustainable. 

1.2. Cabinet recommended, in October 2020, to allocate £30,000 to investigate the 
stages necessary for the introductio
[...]
 Coastal Committee’s decision on whether to provide extra funding and 
consequently, the final scope of the study. 

3. The Engineering Services Manager in consultation with the Planning Policy 
Committee Chair and Group Head of Planning, be delegated authority to proceed 
with the necessary administrative procedures and procurement processes based 
upon Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee’s funding decision. 

4. The guidance as set out in the report under ‘Interim Approach’ be used to assess 
the development merits of all Planning Applications coming forward on the 
Pagham Beach Estate, with reference to the plan at Appendix 1  (as a material 
consideration) until such time as the Planning Policy Committee decides whether 
to introduce a CCMA. 

Page 15



 

5. Authorise the draw-down of any further Local Levy monies granted by the 
Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee for the CCMA work.. 

3.  OPTIONS: 

A to appoint consultants to undertake a study with the output being a guide to the 
various options for the introduction of a Coastal Change Management Area or  

B Not undertake a study and consider the need for a Coastal Change Management 
Area at some time in the future potentially without the benefit of knowing all of the 
possibilities and implications 

And then 

1 Await the outcome of the Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee’s 
deliberations on providing extra funding to widen the scope of any study or 

2 To proceed on the basis of the available funding being as set out in the November 
2020 Cabinet Minute. 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors Notified 

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment EIA completed 

Community Safety incl
[...]
y subsequent consideration of the introduction of a CCMA 
should take account of any and all equalities issues. 

 

Decision following initial assessment 

Continue with existing or introduce new / planned activity Yes Amend activity based on identified actions No 

 

Action Plan  

Impact identified Action required Lead Officer Deadline 

None None   

    

    

 

Monitoring & Review 

Date of last review or Impact Assessment: N/A 

Date of next 12 month review: N/A 

Date of next 3 year Impact Assessment (from the date of this EIA): N/A 

 

Date EIA completed: 24 August 2021 

Signed by Person Completing: R Spencer – Engineering Services Manager 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING POLICY  
COMMITTEE ON 6 OCTOBER 2021 

 
REPORT 

SUBJECT: Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 2020/21 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:     Kevin Owen, Planning Policy Team Leader 
DATE:    September 2021 
EXTN:     x 37853 
AREA:                      Planning 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 (as amended) include a 
requirement for all planning obligation collecting authorities to prepare an annual 
Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) to be published on the  web site at the end 
of the calendar year; reporting planning obligation income and expenditure from the 
previous financial year.   
 
This report summarises the factual update to the Arun District IFS which is available as 
Background Paper 1. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Planning Policy Committee: - 

Agrees the Arun Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21 and that it is published on the 
ADC website in accordance with Regulation 121A of the Community Infrastructure 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
 

 
1.     BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 The Council first published an Infrastructre Funding Statement (IFS 2019/20) last 

year and has now prepared a further factual update to the IFS (2020
[...]
 & Disorder 
Act 

 x 

Sustainability  x 

Asset Management/Property/Land  x 

Technology  x 

Other (please explain)  x 

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

6.1 This is a factual update on the 2020 IFS position based on receipt of CIL and s.106 
monies using the Council s monitoring systems. 

 
7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

7.1 It is a legal requirement, under the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) to prepare the 
IFS before 31 December 2021. 

 
8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Background Paper 1: Arun Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21  
 
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15865.pdf&ver=16370 

 
This document, and all 
webpage:  https://www.arun.gov.uk/ifs-and-developer-contributions 
 

Page 28



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING POLICY  
COMMITTEE ON 6 OCTOBER 2021 

 
REPORT 

SUBJECT: Arun Local Plan Update  
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Kevin Owen, Planning Policy Team Leader 
DATE:     21 June 2021 
EXTN:     x 37853 
AREA:                          Planning 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report updates members on the issues affecting the progress of the Local Plan 
update and progressing a Vision and Objectives while anticipating significant Government 
planning and regulatory reforms. There are consequently, a number of options members 
may wish to consider on the approach to take for the Local Plan update and supporting 
evidence work, in view of the pending national planning reforms and also emergent critical 
issues arising under the ‘Duty To Cooperate’ affecting plan making and particularly 
delivery of development to the West of Arun in the A27 corridor.  
 
Following discussion and decision, there will need to be consequent further reports to the 
next meeting on an update to and adoption of the Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
which is the Council’s formal plan making timetable and the approach to updating the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI which sets out how Arun 
communities will 

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

219 
 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

6 October 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bower (Chair), Hughes (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 

Clayden (Substitute for Charles), Coster, Elkins, Jones, Lury, 
Thurston and Yeates 
 
The following Member was absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters referred to in the Minutes indicated:- 
Councillor Jones - Minute 338 (Part) to Minute 342. 
 

 Councillor Gunner was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
 
329. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An Apology for Absence had been received from Councillor Charles. 
 
330. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Coster made an Open-minded Declaration in regard of Agenda Item 6 
[Motion] and made the Committee aware he may have made comments on previous 
occasions in connection with the subject matter of the motion. He confirmed those were 
the views he held at the time however he had an open mind regarding this item, and 
would listen and consider all the relevant issues and interests presented to the 
Committee and reach his decision on merit. 
 
331. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2021 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
332. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
333. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

220 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 
334. MOTION  
 

At the beginning of this item, the Chair proposed a Motion to proceed to next 
business (as per Part 5, Section 2, 13.11 iii) of the Constitution) as the original proposer 
had asked that the Motion referred from Full Council on 15 September 2021 to this 
Committee be withdrawn and the action referred to in the Motion had been taken. This 
was seconded by the Vice-Chair. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To proceed to next business. 

 
335. BUDGET 2022/2023 PROCESS  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Accountant presented this report 
explaining that under the newly adopted Committee structure it was important that all 
Members be fully aware of the budget process. He further explained that the Council 
continued to face net expenditure pressures due to ongoing financial uncertainties and 
the report recognised the need for some resource switching in order to progress the 
Council’s priorities and continue to meet statutory requirements. Any growth proposals 
would have to clearly state their financial implications and resource switching as 
appropriate. 

 
The Chair raised the matter of the budget and how it was divided between this 

Committee and the Planning Committee especially when matters that went across the 
two Committees such as the Planning Review were considered, and whether the whole 
of the budget should be the responsibility of this Committee as the Service Committee 
for planning matters. 

 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
To note the budget setting process for 2022/23. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

221 
 

Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 

 
 

336. COASTAL CHANGE MANAGEMENT AREAS  
 

(During the debate, Councillor Elkins declared a Personal Interest as the 
Council’s representative on the Local Government Association’s Coastal Special 
Interest Group.) 
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Engineering Services Manager presented 
his report which contained a draft consultants’ brief for endorsement by Members to 
investigate the introduction of a Coastal Change Management Area (CCMA) following a 
decision by Cabinet in October 2020 to allocate £30,000 for this undertaking. The report 
also sought endorsement of how planning applications in the Pagham area would be 
dealt with in the meantime. The Engineering Services Manager highlighted the dynamic 
nature of the coastal erosion in Pagham and the risk of flooding. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• whether the CCMA should cover an area wider than illustrated in Appendix 1 

of the report, and how it might impact the strategic sites in Pagham in the 
Local Plan 

• the nature of the consultation process and involvement of environmental 
agencies (Natural England etc) because of the sensitivity of sites in Pagham 
being Sites of Special Scientific Interest 

• the need for an indication of timescales, particularly in relation to concerns 
over flooding at Pagham harbour due to the unpredictable movement of the 
spit and the potentially significant consequences of this 

• the need to treat the introduction of a CCMA as a matter of urgency due to 
events at Climping and widen the area to cover from West of the river Arun to 
Pagham 

• statements in the NPPF which state that developments have to be safe for 
their lifetime, and Members not knowing without the evidence of the CCMA 
consultation if that would be the case for new or existing development 

• whether Officers had all the recommendations they needed to proceed with 
the study in the report or whether further approvals would be needed 
between Committee meetings 

• whether other vulnerable areas were looked at in the preliminary stages of 
this report and would be brought forward for their own CCMAs 

• the involvement and implications for the Council’s Planning team 
• the need for a refresh of the shoreline management plan and areas whose 

inclusion might need re-examination 
 

The Engineering Services Manager provided Members with answers to all points 
raised during the debate. He confirmed to Members that the report looked at the 
implications of having a CCMA rather than suggesting the introduction of one at this 
stage, but agreed with the urgency raised by Members. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

222 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED - that 
 
1. The outline brief for the Coastal Change Management Area 

(CCMA) study (as set out in 1.14 to 18 as appropriate) be 
approved. 
 

2. The timing of the study be scheduled for a start of procurement 
beginning October 2021, in order to accommodate the outcome of 
the Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee’s decision on 
whether to provide extra funding and consequently, the final scope 
of the study. 
 

3. The Engineering Services Manager in consultation with the 
Planning Policy Committee Chair and Group Head of Planning, be 
delegated authority to proceed with the necessary administrative 
procedures and procurement processes based upon Southern 
Regional Flood and Coastal Committee’s funding decision. 
 

4. The guidance as set out in the report under ‘Interim Approach’ be 
used to assess the development merits of all Planning Applications 
coming forward on the Pagham Beach Estate, with reference to the 
plan at Appendix 1 (as a material consideration) until such time as 
the Planning Policy Committee decides whether to introduce a 
CCMA. 
 

5. The draw-down of any further Local Levy monies granted by the 
Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee be authorised for 
the CCMA work. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

223 
 

Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 

 
 

337. INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 
Leader presented his report and explained that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) included a requirement for all planning obligation 
collecting authorities to prepare an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement to be 
published on the web site at the end of the calendar year reporting planning obligation 
income and CIL and expenditure from the previous financial year. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• whether funding could be provided for a school bus programme with its 

benefits of reducing congestion and pollution, and whether as a County 
Council responsibility they could take it on as a CIL commitment 

• the terminology of funds ‘not been formally allocated’ and greater detail on 
where these might be allocated 

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader and Group Head of 

Planning provided Members with answers to all points raised during the debate. The 
Group Head of Planning confirmed that all Section 106 receipts were identified for a 
project by law (which were detailed in the appendices) but that planning terminology 
used ‘unallocated’ until funds had been received. 
 

The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Arun Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21 be agreed and 
published on the Arun District Council website in accordance with 
Regulation 121A of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

224 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 
338. ARUN LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 

(Councillor Jones left the meeting during this item.) 
 
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 

Leader presented his report which updated Members on the issues affecting the 
progress of the Local Plan update and progression of the Vision and Objectives whilst 
also anticipating significant Government planning and regulatory reforms. He outlined a 
number of options Members might have wished to consider on the approach to take for 
the Local Plan update and supporting evidence work, in view of the pending national 
planning reforms and also emergent critical issues arising under the ‘Duty to Cooperate’ 
affecting plan making and particularly delivery of development to the west of Arun in the 
A27 corridor. 

 
The options put before the Committee were: 
1) Continue with Full Plan Preparation as per previous resolutions 
2) Continue with Full Plan Preparation but with an Extended Timescale 
3) Pause the preparation of a revised Local Plan until details of the new plan 

making system were agreed. 
 
Members (and one non-Committee Member) then took part in a full debate on 

the item where a number of points were raised including: 
• the recent change in the Secretary of State and indications made that he 

already wished to review and revise aspects of the bill, and the resultant 
delay this might cause 

• knowledge of other local planning authorities who had suspended progress of 
their Local Plans because of the imminent changes in the White Paper, so 
precedent for option 3 

• previous experiences with the development of Local Plans during periods 
when planning rules were changing and the added costs involved, and the 
possibility of spending on a Local Plan that would have to be reviewed as 
circumstances have changed 

• a lot of time spent time doing the Vision and Objectives earlier in the year, 
disappointment and uncertainty over why they were abandoned, and how 
could the Council proceed with the Local Plan update if a basic vision could 
not be agreed upon 

• the evidence base previously commissioned having been extremely useful 
and reluctant to waste the money spent on it 

• support for option 1 and proceeding with the original plan due to concerns 
over the risks involved with waiting or the process becoming stop/start 

• the efficacy between options 2 and 3, and whether there was any work that it 
would be safe to proceed with in an extended timescale 

• the possibility of the removal of the 5-year housing supply and the objective 
assessed housing need figure derived from it, and so unnecessarily planning 
for housing numbers that may not be required 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

225 
 

Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 

 
 

• concerns over deferral (option 3) and whether the situation should be 
reviewed by Committee on a regular basis to be more proactive due to the 
changing nature of policies 

• the Local Plan being classed as failing by the Authority Monitoring Report, so 
other issues that needed to be address in addition to 5-year housing supply 

• whether the Council exposed itself to risk from neighbouring Local Authorities 
due to delays in evidence updates, for example through ‘Duty to Cooperate’ 
agreements with no up-to-date data on what the District could or could not 
accommodate 

• the significant quantity of planning approvals waiting to be implemented 
across the District and concerns developers were submitting speculative 
applications outside of strategic site allocations in the Local Plan at the same 
time 

• support for a review of the White Paper as indicated by the new Secretary of 
State, though concerns over the number of what/ifs in a possible impending 
review 

• support for options 1 and 2 as both kept the process moving forward, and for 
some of the studies indicated in the report that it would be useful to undertake 
regardless of the planning system eventually adopted 

• clarification whether it was full plan preparation or an extension of five years 
to the existing plan that was sought, and if an extension of five years then the 
Local Plan would be out of date by the time of adoption which would be a 
waste of time and money 

• the need to sort out the issues with the current Local Plan first to avoid these 
being carried over into a new Local Plan 

• the additional housing a review of the existing Local Plan would add under 
the current planning system, suggestions this could be as much as 5,000-
8,000 new homes over the 5 years the plan would have to be extended by 

• the intention of Government to give Councils stronger powers to enforce 
‘build out’ 

• the current ‘out-of-control’ position of having to accept planning applications 
wherever they may be, and even inviting them due to land supply issues 

• whether Committee could make decisions based upon assumptions of what 
future planning rules may be, and whether it would be better to bring this 
report back in a few months times once more is known about how the 
Government is progressing with its plans 

• statements and responses by the Secretary of State being material 
considerations in planning applications 

• if option 3 were the preferred option of the Committee, the need to review the 
situation in six months times 

• whether the possible lifting of the Local Land Supply would apply to the 
current Local Plan, and if this would be accompanied by the removing of the 
Housing Delivery Test which has also been problematic 

• the need for the evidence base generated from the proposed list of studies in 
the report to deal with issues such as the climate emergency, and whether 
the option to pause could be explored down the line depending the outcome 
of the research 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

226 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 

Councillor Hughes moved a motion that Option 3, that the Plan be paused, be 
put to the Committee as its preferred option due to knowing the planning reforms were 
going to change and therefore be unable to continue working towards AND that it be 
reviewed in six months time. This was seconded by Councillor Clayden. Following a 
vote of the Committee, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate and stressed the risks involved in each 
option, many already known and set out in the report, but that a direction of travel was 
needed by Officers from the Committee. 

 
The substantive recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Local Development Scheme and Statement of Community 
Involvement be reported back to the next Committee meeting. 

 
The Committee 

 
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
Option 3 to pause the preparation of a revised Local Plan until details of 
the new plan making system be agreed, and that the pause be reviewed 
in six months’ time. 

 
339. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES ENGAGEMENT FEEDBACK  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 
Leader presented his report which provided an update on engagement work on the 
draft list of Development Management Polices identified for potential review. 

 
One Member paid tribute to the contributions of parishes to this process and the 

comments made, and also highlighted the Environment Agency’s comment regarding a 
possible rise in temperature of 3-4% by the end of the century as demonstrating the 
scale of the challenge faced and how the Council must take this seriously. 

 
The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
To consider the feedback received and agree the report be used to inform 
future plan making. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

227 
 

Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 

 
 

340. WEST SUSSEX TRANSPORT PLAN 2022-2036 CONSULTATION  
 

(At the beginning of the item, Councillor Elkins declared a Personal Interest as a 
Member of West Sussex County Council.) 

 
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 

Leader presented his report which sought agreement for its content to form the basis of 
a formal response from the Council to the West Sussex Transport Plan 2022-2036 
Consultation. 

 
Members (and one non-Committee Member) then took part in a full debate on 

the item where a number of points were raised including: 
• acknowledgement in the report that Arun was the most densely populated 

part of the County 
• the need for road improvements between Bersted to Chichester, in the short 

rather than the medium term, and Pagham Road 
• the need to include the journey time between Angmering and Horsham by 

train which involved a change at Barnham 
• the need for the Arundel Chord railway 
• references to viable transport alternatives to the car and the Arun Active 

Travel Study but no mention of a school bus programme which would be a 
big step to reducing congestion and carbon emissions 

• the need for a bridge west of Ford Station and a A27/A259 link opening up 
the possibility of development in the Ford area 

• previous Section 106 contributions having been declined by Highways 
England that could have contributed to these improvements 

• concern over the ordering of priorities and fears that once the roads had been 
built there would not be any money left for any of the other improvements, 
that the Transport Plan would therefore not meet its objectives of de-
carbonising transport and did not demonstrate how targets would be 
achieved 

• the need for the formal response to contain stronger wording to reflect the 
seriousness of the situation and the Council’s concerns 

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate. 
 
The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To agree the comments set out in sections 1.8 to 1.12 of the report as the 
basis for Arun District Council’s formal response to the consultation 
document Draft West Sussex Transport Plan 2022-2036. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

228 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 
341. DUTY TO COOPERATE - STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND BETWEEN 

HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL AND ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 
Leader presented his report which sought Members’ agreement that the Chair of 
Planning Policy Committee be authorised to sign the joint Statement of Common 
Ground with Horsham District Council. 

 
The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Chair of Planning Policy Committee be authorised to sign the 
joint Statement of Common Ground with Horsham District Council. 

 
342. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader noted that decisions made 
at the meeting would impact future projects currently appearing on the Work 
Programme so some work would need to be undertaken to update it. One Member 
suggested the possibility of including the Outside Body reports that were expected from 
Members at future meetings. After discussion, the Committee noted the Work 
Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.47 pm) 
 
 


